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CASE NO. :
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PETI TI ONER
Marwar Gram n Bank & Anr.
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Ram Pal Chouhan
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BENCH
ARI JI T PASAYAT & S.H KAPAD A

JUDGVENT:
JUDGMENT
(Arising out of S.L.P.~ (C) No.19442 of 2004

ARI JI T PASAYAT, J.

Leave granted.

Challenge in this appeal is to the correctness of the

j udgrment rendered by a Division Bench of the Rajasthan Hi gh
Court, Jodhpur allowing the D.B. Cvil Special Appeal (Wit)
No. 617 of 2003 filed by the respondent. By the inpugned
order the High Court held as follows:

“I'n view of the aforesaid discussion, we

are of the view that the inpugned order of
term nation dated 8th August, 1995 suffers
fromthe procedural error |leading to the

mani fest injustice or the vice of violation of
principles of natural justice.

Consequently, special appeal is allowed.

The order of the | eaned Single Judge dated

22nd July, 2003 is set aside. The wit petition
is allowed. The order of the Disciplinary
Authority dated 3rd August, 1995 \ 026 Annexure-1
and the order of the Appellate Authority dated
28.12.1995 \ 026 Annexure-2 are quashed and set

aside. It is directed that the appellant shall be
reinstated in service with all consequentia
benefits."

On 27.9.2004 notice was issued by this Court limtedto
sustainability of H gh Court’s judgment vis-‘-vis charge Nos.6
and 7.

A brief reference to the factual aspects would suffice.

The respondent was di smi ssed from service under the

provi sions of Regul ations 30(1)(f) of the Marwar G anm n Bank
(Staff) Service Regul ations, 1980 (hereinafter referred to as the
"Regul ati ons") having been found guilty of the charge of

m sconduct | evell ed agai nst himwhile he was posted at

Sarnau Branch of the appellant-Marwar Granmin Bank in

District Jalore. A conplaint came to be filed by sone of the

| oanees against himalleging inter alia that he demanded bri be
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for providing themrelief under the Agricultural Rural Bank
Rel i ef Regulations. A prelimnary enquiry was conducted by
Shanti Lal Sharma, who recorded the statenments of the
Manager, Field Supervisor and other staff nmenbers and al so
recorded the statenents of the conplainants. After conducting
the prelimnary enquiry, disciplinary proceedi ngs were
initiated under Regul ation 30 of the Regul ations. The
respondent was served with a nmenorandum dated 6.9. 1991
whereby he was infornmed that an enquiry is proposed agai nst
hi m on the charges set out in the statenent of charges and
explained in the statement of allegations. The charges against
the respondent set out are as follows:-

"Charge No.1

That the respondent denanded Rs. 100/- from

one Narsi as bribe for closing his account and

he told the | oanees to give noney and take the

deposit receipts later on and because of not

gi ving of recei pts by him he | oanees did not

deposit the noney in the Bank and therefore,

he did not watch the interest of the Bank and

thus, the violated Regul ations 17 and 19 of the

Regul ati ons of 1980.

Charge No. 2

That the respondent did not give correct
information to Ganesha and Mbhan Lal in
respect of their accounts and he harassed the
| oanees and by not giving correct information
to the | oanees and harassing the | oanees, he
violated Circul ar dated 27.7.1981 and further
he col |l ected Rs.232.65 nore from Mhan La

as bribe and thus, he violated Regul ations 17
and 19 of the Regul ations of 1980.

Charge No. 3

That the respondent demanded Rs.200/- as
bribe fromone Karm and further, (the
respondent was given Rs.1400/- towards | oan
amount by Karmi, but the respondent did not
deposit that money in the Bank and kept t hat
amount wi th hi m unaut hori sedly and thus, he
did not deposit the ampunt received fromthe
| oanees in the bank and thus, violated the
Crcul ar dated 18.2.1984 and further by
denmandi ng bribe and keeping the recovered
anmount towards loan with him he violated the
provi sions of Regul ations 17 and 19 of the
Regul ati ons of 1980.

Char ge No. 4.

That simlarly, the respondent al so demanded
bribe from Teja and further, he took Rs.1300/-
fromTeja, but did not deposit that nmoney in
the Bank and kept that anmpbunt with him
unaut hori sedly and therefore, he violated the
instructions contained in the circulars dated
27.7.1981 and 18.2.1984 and also violated the
provi sions of Regulations 17 and 19 of the
Regul ati ons of 1980.

Charge No.5

That the respondent did not give correct
information to the | oanees in respect of
bal ance and al ready deposited | oan anpunt
and he harassed the | oanees and al so gave
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wong information to them and thus, he
| owered down the inage of the Bank

Charge No. 6

That on 25.10. 1990, he was Cashi er and cash
book was not closed by himon that day and

t hough the anmount was actually received on
26.10.1990, but he issued the receipts in the
date of 25.10.1990 and thus, violated the

i nstructions contained in Crcul ar dated
18. 2. 1984.

Charge No.7

That on the vouchers dated 25.10.1990, the
respondent did not nention the description of
notes."

Questioni ngthe order passed by the Disciplinary
Authority, a wit application was filed which was dism ssed by
| earned Single Judge. Special Appeal was allowed by the
Di vi si on Bench and the orders-of Disciplinary Authority and
that of the Appellate Authority were quashed.

Learned counsel for the appellants submitted that the

| ogic of alleged violation of principles of natural justice have no
application to the facts of the present case and in any event
relating to charge nos. 6 and 7. The expl anation offered by the
respondent was duly considered and was found unaccept abl e.

The High Court did not deal wth-charge nos. 6 and 7

separately and the principles-in relation to charge nos. 1 to 5
were applied to charge nos. 6 and 7 al so.

Learned counsel for the respondent on the other hand

submitted that the H gh Court has taken note of the

deficiencies in the conduct of proceedings and has rightly
interfered with the order passed by the authorities., It is to be
noted that in the counter affidavit filed in this Court it has
been stated as foll ows:

"3(a) That when w tness Shri Mangl a Ram was
guesti oned vide Question No.22 whet her

on that day i.e. 26.10.1990 Mdhan/ Rama

cane to get his accounts closed and had
brought 3 to 4 other | oanees with him

Shri Choudhury answered that the

Account of Mhan son of Rama being

DI R/ 26 stood closed on 25.10.90."

It appears fromthe record that the Branch Manager Shr
Mangl a Ram had deposed as a managenent wi tness. He was
cross-exam ned by the respondent; but further prayer was
made to produce Shri Mangl a Ram Choudhury again. No
reason was indicated as to why such a prayer was bei ng nade
after he had cross examined him As a matter of fact, the
sustainability of charge nos. 6 and 7 depended on the
accepted stand of the respondent. O her persons could have
hardly thrown any |light on the issue. He appears to have
accepted the allegations. That being so, the question of any
prejudi ce being caused by all eged non-observance of
principles of natural justice in the absence of the wi tnesses
being called does not arise. The Hi gh Court does not appear to
have considered this aspect and had in a routine nmanner
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applied the logic applicable to the other charges to charge nos.

6 and 7.

The notice issued was restricted to the findings as

regards charge nos. 6 and 7. As the H gh Court has not

consi dered the issue in the proper perspective, we renmit the
matter for consideration afresh on charge Nos. 6 and 7. W
nake it clear that we have not expressed any opi nion on the
nmerits of the case.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of, with no order as to
costs.




